AN ORDINANCE CONCERNING THE VOLUNTARY ANNEXATION OF CONTIGUOUS TERRITORY

WHEREAS, the boundary of the City of Bloomington is contiguous to the real estate described herein, and

WHEREAS, on June 2, 1983, a Petition for Annexation of the real estate described herein was filed by the owners of said real estate, requesting annexation of the area pursuant to IC 36-4-3-5;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, THAT:

SECTION I. The following described land be, and the same is, hereby annexed to and declared a part of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, to-wit:

A part of the Southeast quarter of the Southwest quarter of Section 9, Township 8 North, Range 1 West, Monroe County, Indiana bounded and described as follows: Beginning at a point on the North line of said quarter quarter Section, said point of beginning being 40.00 feet, South $87^{\circ}-46'-18"$ West from the Northeast corner of said Southeast quarter of the Southwest quarter; thence from said point of beginning and with the North line of said quarter quarter Section and running South $87^{\circ}-46'-18"$ West for 453.06 feet; thence leaving said North line and running South $03^{\circ}-12'-16"$ East for 378.55 feet; thence South $88^{\circ}-24'-47"$ West for 288.85 feet; thence South $12^{\circ}-50'-12"$ East for 197.28 feet; thence South $23^{\circ}-11'-31"$ East for 89.63 feet; thence North $86^{\circ}-48'-22"$ East for 425.54 feet; thence South $01^{\circ}-57'-58"$ East for 84.38 feet; thence North $86^{\circ}-48'-22"$ East for 238.68 feet and to a point on the West right of way line of Henderson Street, said point being 40 feet West of the East line of said quarter quarter Section: thence with the West right of way line of Henderson Street and running North $01^{\circ}-57'-58"$ West for 726.07 feet and to the point of beginning. Containing 8.7249 acres, more or less.

SECTION II. Be it further ordained that the boundaries of the City of Bloomington shall be and the same hereby are, declared extended to include all of the real estate herein above described as part of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana.

SECTION III. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, promulgation, approval by the Mayor and publication in accordance with the law.

PASSED and ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this (b) day of July 1983.

Katherine Dilcher, President Pamela Service, President Pro-Tem

Bloomington Common Council

ATTEST: Patricia Williams, City Clerk

PRESENTED by me to the Mayor upon this Tth day of Tuly 1983.

Patricia Williams

SIGNED and APPROVED by me upon this $\gamma^{\rm th}$ day of Sube 1983.

(0 Tomilea Allison, Mayor City of Bloomington

This ordinance annexes approximately 8.73 acres of land located on South Henderson Street; a petition requesting annexation of the pro-perty was filed by land owner D. Eugene Rubeck, pursuant to IC 36-4-3-5, on June 2, 1983



Lugned copies sent 1/11/83 to: Mir. Rubeck File Dept Kedev. Kept Engineering Flamming Fublic WKS. E.I.

rublic Suk Filice litelitees street Lantation ikgal